# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael Levy	04/12/2005
Riichard Omanson	04/08/2005
Robert Schumacher	04/08/2005
Michael Murphy	04/12/2005
Frank Germano	04/15/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation
Street Address:	824 Market Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

Name:	Microsoft Corporation
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052-6399

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11026679

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 770-933-9500

Email: charles.griggers@tkhr.com
Correspondent Name: Charles W. Griggers

PATENT 500895511 REEL: 022874 FRAME: 0960

P \$40.00 11026679

Address Line 1: 600 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190253-1220
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles W. Griggers
Total Attachments: 15 source=00934396#page1.tif source=00934396#page2.tif source=00934396#page3.tif source=00934396#page4.tif source=00934396#page5.tif source=00934396#page6.tif source=00934396#page7.tif source=00934396#page8.tif source=00934396#page9.tif source=00934396#page10.tif source=00934396#page11.tif source=00934396#page12.tif source=00934396#page13.tif source=00934396#page13.tif source=00934396#page14.tif	

WHEREAS, I, Michael Levy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10

Elderberry Road, City of Dix Hills, State of New York, have invented certain inventions and

improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled VIEWING

APPLICATIONS FROM INACTIVE SESSIONS, filed with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on December 31, 2004, assigned serial number 11/026,679, and listing as

inventor(s): Lisa Sims, Damon Lockwood, Michael Levy, Rick Omanson, Robert

Schumacher, Michael Murphy, Frank Germano, Jill Wene;

WHEREAS, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, a Corporation of the State of

Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement

No. R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Washington, having a

place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, is also desirous of

acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement No.

R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Michael Levy, by these presents do

sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft

**Corporation**, each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full right, title and interest: (i) in and to

all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said

application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications

describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents

of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents and reissues that may be granted in the

United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the

United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which

priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to

PATENT

claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; I also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment arose before any making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation as Assignees, for their interest and for the use and behoof of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presence do sell, assign and transfer to BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation** and **Microsoft Corporation**, their successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

4/12/2005 Date

Michael Levy

STATE OF NEW YORK	COUNTY OF MARKAHAA
	the State of $\underline{\nu}_{\underline{\nu}}$ , on this $\underline{/2}$ day of
Before me, a Notary Public in and for APRIL, 2005, personally appeared in	Michael Levy, who being duly sworn, signed
and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as h	
	NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission Expires: 12/27/2007

JOAN CALDAS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CA6120589
No. 01CA6120589
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires December 27, 20

WHEREAS, I, Richard Omanson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing

at 1021 Elizabeth Avenue, City of Naperville, State of Illinois, have invented certain

inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

VIEWING APPLICATIONS FROM INACTIVE SESSIONS, filed with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2004, assigned serial number 11/026,679, and

listing as inventor(s): Lisa Sims, Damon Lockwood, Michael Levy, Rick Omanson, Robert

Schumacher, Michael Murphy, Frank Germano, Jill Wene;

WHEREAS, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, a Corporation of the State of

Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement

No. R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Washington, having a

place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, is also desirous of

acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement No.

R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Richard Omanson, by these

presents do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and

**Microsoft Corporation**, each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full right, title and interest: (i)

in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and

to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part

applications describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to

obtaining Patents of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents and reissues that may be

granted in the United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent

applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and

improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and

PATENT

(vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; I also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment arose before any making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation as Assignees, for their interest and for the use and behoof of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation and their assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presence do sell, assign and transfer to BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation, their successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout

the world.

4/8/05

Richard Omanson

STATE OF <u>Illinois</u>

COUNTY OF Du Page

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>IL</u>, on this <u>ful</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2005, personally appeared **Richard Omanson**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JACQUELINE V. LEW
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-3-2005

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 10/3/05

WHEREAS, I, Robert Schumacher, a citizen of the United States of America, residing

at 1102 Buckingham Drive, City of Wheaton, State of Illinois, have invented certain

inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

VIEWING APPLICATIONS FROM INACTIVE SESSIONS, filed with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2004, assigned serial number 11/026,679, and

listing as inventor(s): Lisa Sims, Damon Lockwood, Michael Levy, Rick Omanson, Robert

Schumacher, Michael Murphy, Frank Germano, Jill Wene;

WHEREAS, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, a Corporation of the State of

Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement

No. R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Washington, having a

place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, is also desirous of

acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement No.

R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Robert Schumacher, by these

presents do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and

**Microsoft Corporation**, each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full right, title and interest: (i)

in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and

to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part

applications describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to

obtaining Patents of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents and reissues that may be

granted in the United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent

applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and

improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and

PATENT

(vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; I also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment arose before any making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation as Assignees, for their interest and for the use and behoof of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation and their assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presence do sell, assign and transfer to BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law:

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation, their successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout

the world.

Robert Schumacher

STATE OF	Illinois
----------	----------

COUNTY OF Du Page

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>TL</u>, on this <u>8th</u> day of \_\_\_\_\_, 200<u>5</u>, personally appeared Robert Schumacher, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

> OFFICIAL SEAL JACQUELINE V. LEW NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-3-2005

Dacquelini / Kew NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 10/3/05

WHEREAS, I, Michael Murphy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at

4162 Ross Road, City of Bethlehem, State of Pennsylvania, have invented certain inventions

and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

VIEWING APPLICATIONS FROM INACTIVE SESSIONS, filed with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2004, assigned serial number 11/026,679, and

listing as inventor(s): Lisa Sims, Damon Lockwood, Michael Levy, Rick Omanson, Robert

Schumacher, Michael Murphy, Frank Germano, Jill Wene;

WHEREAS, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, a Corporation of the State of

Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement

No. R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Washington, having a

place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, is also desirous of

acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement No.

R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Michael Murphy, by these presents

do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft

Corporation, each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full right, title and interest: (i) in and to

all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said

application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications

describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents

of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents and reissues that may be granted in the

United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the

United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which

priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to

PATENT

claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; I also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment arose before any making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation as Assignees, for their interest and for the use and behoof of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presence do sell, assign and transfer to BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation** and **Microsoft Corporation**, their successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date Michael Murphy

STATE OF Pennsylvania	COUNTY OF Northampton
Before me, a Notary Public in and for	r the State of $\frac{PA}{}$ , on this $\frac{12^{+n}}{}$ day of
April , 2005, personally appeared M	Michael Murphy, who being duly sworn, signed
and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as h	nis free act and deed.
	Bun Dodany NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

SEVERLY A. GODENY, NOTARY PUBLIC

BETHLEHEM TWP, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 20, 2008

My Commission Expires: 3-20-03

WHEREAS, I, Frank Germano, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at

68 Pleasant Street, City of Westford, State of Massachusetts, have invented certain inventions

and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

VIEWING APPLICATIONS FROM INACTIVE SESSIONS, filed with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2004, assigned serial number 11/026,679, and

listing as inventor(s): Lisa Sims, Damon Lockwood, Michael Levy, Rick Omanson, Robert

Schumacher, Michael Murphy, Frank Germano, Jill Wene;

WHEREAS, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, a Corporation of the State of

Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement

No. R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Washington, having a

place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, is also desirous of

acquiring an interest in the same in accordance with Consulting Services Agreement No.

R10688A between BellSouth and Microsoft;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Frank Germano, by these presents

do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft

Corporation, each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full right, title and interest: (i) in and to

all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said

application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications

describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents

of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents and reissues that may be granted in the

United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the

United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which

priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to

PATENT

claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; I also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment arose before any making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation as Assignees, for their interest and for the use and behoof of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and legal

For the same consideration, I, by these presence do sell, assign and transfer to BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation each an equal, fifty percent interest in the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and Microsoft Corporation or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation** and **Microsoft Corporation**, their successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

April 15, 2005

representatives;

Frank Germano

STATE OF <u>Massachustlo</u>	COUNTY OF Middlessex
Before me, a Notary Public in and	I for the State of MA, on this 15 day of
April , 200 <u>6</u> , personally appear	red Frank Germano, who being duly sworn, signed
and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment	as his free act and deed.
	NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission Expires: 4/24/1) 9
	My Commission Expires 7/09/19

**RECORDED: 06/25/2009** 

WENDY E. BAKER
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
April 24, 2009